RESOLUTION NUMBER R- 305672

DATE OF FINAL PASSAGE MAR 2 6 2010

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL AUTHORIZING AN AGREEMENT WITH SDG&E FOR A GRANT FROM THE CALIFORNIA PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION RELATED TO THE ENERGY CONSERVATION LOCAL GOVERNMENT PARTNERSHIP PROGRAM.

WHEREAS, in September 2009, the California Public Utilities Commission approved the City's continued funding of energy conservation projects in partnership with San Diego Gas & Electric Company under the Local Government Partnership Program; and

WHEREAS, in October 2009, the Natural Resources & Culture Committee approved the City's continued participation in the program; NOW, THEREFORE,

BE IT RESOLVED, by the Council of the City of San Diego, as follows:

- 1. That the Mayor or his representative is authorized to enter into an agreement, for and on behalf of the City, with San Diego Gas & Electric Company, for the management and implementation of the California Public Utilities Commission Local Government Partnership Program, under the terms and conditions set forth in the Agreement to Jointly Deliver the City of San Diego Partnership 2010-2012 Energy Efficiency Program, on file with the City Clerk as Document No. RR- 305672
- 2. That the Chief Financial Officer is authorized to accept the amount of \$3,630,537 from the California Public Utilities Commission under its Local Government Partnership Program, and to appropriate and expend such funds, as determined by the Mayor or his representative in accordance with CPUC program guidelines for the following six objectives, as set forth in detail in Report to City Council No.

 10-020, on file with the City Clerk:

Energy Efficiency Improvements in Municipal Facilities and Operations
ZeroNet Milestones through Codes and Standards
Investment in a Green City
Community Education and Outreach
Compact Fluorescent Light Bulb Recycling
Balboa Park Energy Efficiency Program

3. That the Mayor or his representative is authorized to take all action to administer, monitor, and manage the agreement with SDG&E and when required, to develop, advertise, negotiate, and award contracts to third parties to implement the program components authorized by SDG&E.

APPROVED: JAN I. GOLDSMITH, City Attorney

By

Frederick M. Ortlieb
Deputy City Attorney

FMO:mb 01/12/10 Or.Dept:ESD R-2010-493

I hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was passed by the Council of the City of San Diego, at its meeting of ______.

ELIZABETH S. MALAND, City Clerk

Ву_____

ERRY SANDERS, Mayor

Vetoed:

1011451 BH 5: 1

MEDELL

JERRY SANDERS, Mayor